

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
BEFORE THE SPECIAL MASTER, HONORABLE RALPH I. LANCASTER**

STATE OF FLORIDA

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

Defendants,

**BRIEF OF THE STATE OF COLORADO
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN
Attorney General
FREDERICK R. YARGER
Solicitor General
GLENN E. ROPER*
Deputy Solicitor General
KAREN M. KWON
First Assistant Attorney General
SCOTT STEINBRECHER
Assistant Solicitor General
Colorado Department of Law
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, Colorado 80203
Telephone: (720) 508-6000
Glenn.roper@coag.gov
Attorneys for the State of Colorado

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The burden of proof rests on the complaining State to prove its injury by clear and convincing evidence..... | 4 |
| II. As the complaining State, Florida must also prove by clear and convincing evidence that its alleged injury is not outweighed by benefits Georgia obtains from its use of the disputed water. | 7 |
| III. The Court’s past decisions in a dispute between Colorado and New Mexico do not modify the burden of proof applicable to a complaining State in this very different context. | 8 |
| IV. An upstream State has no duty to protect or augment flows for the benefit of a downstream State in the absence of an interstate compact or equitable apportionment decree..... | 11 |
| Conclusion | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------------|
| Colorado v. Kansas, 320 U.S. 383, 393 (1943) | 3, 5, 7 |
| Colorado v. New Mexico, 459 U.S. 176 (1982) (“Colorado v. New Mexico I”) | 3, 4, 8 |
| | 9, 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| Colorado v. New Mexico, 467 U.S. 310 (1984) (“Colorado v. New Mexico II”) ... | 3, 4, 8, |
| | 10, 11 |
| Connecticut v. Massachusetts, 282 U.S. 660, 670 (1936)..... | 5, 14 |
| Idaho ex rel. Evans v. Oregon, 462 U.S. 1017, 1025 (1983)..... | 11, 12 |
| Kansas v. Colorado, 206 U.S. 46, 124 (1907) | 5, 6 |
| Nebraska v. Wyoming, 325 U.S. 589 (1945) | 1, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 14 |
| United States v. Willow River Power Co., 324, U.S. 499, 505 (1945)..... | 9 |
| Washington v. Oregon, 297 U.S. 517 (1931)..... | 5, 6, 8, 14 |
| Wyoming v. Colorado, 259 U.S. 419 (1922)..... | 1, 9, 12, 13 |

Statutes and Treaties

| | |
|--|---|
| Convention of May 21, 1906 on the Equitable Distribution of the Waters of the Rio Grande, at http://www.ibwc.gov/Files/1906Conv.pdf | 1 |
| Treaty between the United States of America and Mexico Respecting Utilization of Waters of the Colorado and Tijuana Rivers and of the Rio Grande, U.S. Mex., Feb. 3, 1944, 59 Stat. 1219..... | 1 |
| C.R.S. 37-61-101 et seq. (2016)..... | 1 |
| C.R.S. 37-62-101 et seq. (2016)..... | 1 |
| C.R.S. 37-63-101 et seq. (2016)..... | 1 |
| C.R.S. 37-65-101 et seq. (2016)..... | 1 |
| C.R.S. 37-66-101 et seq. (2016)..... | 1 |
| C.R.S. 37-67-101 et seq. (2016)..... | 1 |
| C.R.S. 37-68-101 et seq. (2016)..... | 1 |
| C.R.S. 37-69-101 et seq. (2016)..... | 1 |
| C.R.S. 37-64-101 et seq. (2016)..... | 1 |

Additional Sources

| | |
|---|---|
| Protecting Prior Appropriation Water Rights through Integrating Tributary Groundwater: Colorado’s Experience, 47 Idaho L. Rev. 5, 9 (2010)..... | 1 |
|---|---|

The State of Colorado, by and through counsel, hereby submits the following Brief as *Amicus Curiae*, pursuant to the Order on Motions for Leave to File *Amicus* Briefs that was entered by the Special Master on September 21, 2016.
